PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFCRNIA

RESOLUTION NO. W-3348
Orig. and copy

to Fxecative Pirector EVALUATION & C(UFLIANCE DIVISION
BRANCH/SECTION: VWater Utilities
DATE: NMarch 6, 1937

Director

Numerical File

Alphabvetical FRile

Acocomting Officer

RESOLUT
CAZADFRO WATER C(MPANY (CWC). ORDIR

AUTHORIZING A GENFRAL RATE INCRFASE PRODUCING
$7,517 OR 95.8% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE.

CWC, by draft advice letter received by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch) on
June 26, 1936, requested authority under Section VI of General Order 956-A

and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates for water
service by $7,517 or 96.5%. CWC estimates that 1986 gross revenwe of $7,7%
at present rates would increase to $15,309 at proposed rates and would still

produce a net revenue loss. CwC serves about 148 cetered and five flat rate
custozers in Cazadero, Sonoma County.

The present rates have been in effect since January 1, 1977 parsuant to
Resolution No. ¥-2024 dated November 30, 1976 which authorized a general rate
increase.

The Branch male an independent analysis of CWC's suxmary of earnings. Appendix
A shows C¥C's and the Branch's estimates of sumary of earnings at present,
requested and adopted rates. Appendix A shows differences in revenves,
operating expenses and rate base.

CWC's revenue estimates are based on 1985 revenues with a ninor adjustment for
one customer's having shifted from flat rate to metered service. fThe Branch
based its estimates on average water use during the past three years. DPecause
the recorded data show unexplained variations from year to year, the Branch's
estimates are more representative of revenves to be expected in a normal year.
The Branch's estimate at proposed rates is slightly lower than CWC's due to the
Branch having projected that the system's largest user will reduce consumption
at the higher rates.

e differences in estimates of orerating expenses are in purchased power,
transportation expense, office service and rent, professioral services, geéneral
expenses, uncollectidles, depreciation, taxes other than on income, and incoze
taxes., ’




The Branch's estimate of purchased power is lower than CWC's dus to the
Branch's lower power usage estimate and becaose of its use of later power rates
which were lower than the rates in effect when CW2 prepared its estimate.,
CWC's meter records both utility end non-utility power usages therefore, both
CWC and the Branch made indirect estimates of utility pover use. CwWC's
estimate of $2,723 is tased on 195 estimated pEp operating hours, which

the Branch found inconsistent with prior years' reoords. The Branch tased its
estimate of $1,530 on an estimated 1936 puaped quantity of 5,315 Cef (hundred
cobic feet) and power use of 3 k¥h (kilowatt hoars) per Ccf. The decrease in
the Branch's estimate from present to proposed rates reflects reduced
consunption by the system's largest user at the higher water rates.

e difference in estimates of transportation exyense is due to CW0 having
misplaced a decimal point in its calculations.

e difference in office service and rent is due to CWC claiming an arbitrary
rent increase of $55 per year over the previously recorded $360 per year. fThe
owmner of CWC also omns the building ard offered no reason for increasing the
rent, so the Branch used the previously recorded level.

CWC does its om accomting and has an outside acconmting fimm review its
work. It could not explain why its estimate of $745 for such professioml
services had increased more than threefold during a three year period, so the
Branch estimated $380 as a reasonable expense dbased on CWC's recorded figares
for earlier years. f‘his is consistent with professional services azomts for

other gm:211 companies of CWC's sige.

CxC could not explain how it arrived at its estimate of $731 for general
expenses, so the Branch used the average of the last five recorded years
escalated to 1986, All of the Branch's escalation factors are those

recomended by the Research Branch of Bvaluation and Conpliance Division.

‘the difference in uncollectible expense estimates is due to CWC considering a
past due bill for service of $500 to an active custozmer as uncollectible. The
Branch believes that this bill is collectible if proper tariff procedures are
followed.

™Three separate items accomt for the difference between the Branch's and CW0's
estimates of taxes other than on income: 1) CWO applied an incorrect payroll
tax rate; 2) CwC incorrectlir projected that a county health services fee would

increase daring 1986; and 3) CW neglected to add the increased property taxes
for the replacement water tank mentioned below.

CXC did not estimate any expense for income taxes. The Branch calculated
income taxes using the standard method as shown in Appendix D.

CWC constracted a new water tank during 1936 and retired the o0ld tank. fThe
Branch's estimate of plant in service is lower than CWC's becanse the Rranch
had available the final cost for the tank and becanse C¥C did not reflect the
retirenent of the o0ld tank from plant-in-service. f%his replacement also
affected property taxes, CWC's depreciation rate, and depreciation expense and
reserve.




CWC's plant was almost completely depreciated prior to adding the new water
tank in 1986, The Branch analyzed the 1936 plant and reoomends that C¥C begin
using a 0.9% depreciation rate. The 0ld, moch lower rate in use since 1972 no
longer reflects the plant in service. Depreciation expensé amd reserve will
increase as a result, but the increase in depreciation reservé will be more
than offset by booking the retirement of the old tank.

OWC included $2,544 worth of miscellaneous materials as capitalized materials
and supplies. An exanination of the company's books showed that materials are
generally fully expensed when they are parchased, so the Branch did not inclule
an anunt for materials and supplies in rate base.

The sunmary of earnings sabmitted with CwWC's rate increase reguest shows a
loss. ‘The Branch's recomended sumary of earnings shows a rate of retarn of
2.79¢ at proposed rates. ‘this rate of return, although lower than the rate of
return range {(10.25% to 10.75%) recomerded by the Accounting and Financial
Branch of the Evaluation and Compliance Division for small water utilities with
100f equity financing, results in CWC being granted the total revenae increase
requested. ‘e aathorized rate of return in the last rate case is generally
used to determine whether a utility's earnings are excessive when the
Comnission is considering granting rate relief for offsettable items such as
parchased power. Therefore, the Branch recormends the Comission find a rate
of return on rate base not exceeding 10.5% to be reasonable for the purpose of
earnings tests for CWC in fature offset requests.

CWC was informed of the Branch's views of revenues, expenses and rate base ani
it has stated that it accepts the Branch's estimates.

Notice of the proposed increase was mailed to all custozers on October 3, 193%6.
No customer protests or replies have béen received.

A field investigation of CWC's system was male on Augast 17, 1985 by & menber
of the Branch. VYisible portions of the water system were inspected, pressares
checked, customers and company employees interviewed, and methods of operations
checked. The investigation indicated that CWC's system is in compliance with
the requirements of the Comnission's General Order 103, Rules Coverning Water
Service, and that service is satisfactory. f%here are no oatstanding Commission

orders requiring system improvements.

C¥C's water supply is obtained from three springs and two wells. According to
the Sonoma County Public Health Department, there are no water quality problens
and the water systen has ample water sapply.

Tre present metéred rate schedule consists of a mininun charge, vhich includes
300 cubic feet, and four declining tail blocks. The Branch proposes to change
this to a single metered quantity rate and a service charge which will recover
49.9% of CWC's fixed costs. f%his is in accordance with the Commission's rate
design policy for ezall water companies established by Decision 86-05-064 vhich
calls for fewer rate blocks, the elimination of lifeline, and service charges

which recover up to 504 of fixed costs.

The Branch recomends that the Commission authorize an increase of $7,517 or
95.8% which would increase estimated annual operating revenve from $7,848 at

-3




present rates to $15,365 at the ressmmended rates contained in Appendix B,
This increase provides a 2,79% rate of return on rate base.

At the Branch's recoomended rates, the monthly bill for a typical metered
custemer using 600 cublo fect of water per month will increase from $3.90 to
$3.51 which is 118%. A comparison of the present and recommended rates is
shown in Appendix €,

The Commission's opinion, after investigation by the Water Utilities Branch, is
that:

a. The Branch's recommended sumary of earnings (Appendix A) is
reasonable and should be adopted.

b. The rates recomnended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and
should be authorized.

The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's
recormendation are reasonable and should be adopted.

For the purpose of earnings tests in any future offset rate increase
requests, a rate of return on rate base not exceeding 10.5%¢ should be

considered reasonable.

CWC should be required to use a composite depreciation rate of 0.9%
until plant composition changes to warrant a different rate.

THE OOVMISSION FINDS that the increased rates hereby authorized are justified
and that the present rates are, for the future, unjust and unreasonable.

IT IS RESOLYED that:

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code Section 454 for Cazadero
Rater Company to file an advice letter incorporating the surmary of earnings
and revised rate schedules attached to this resolution as Appendices A and B,
respectively, and concurrently to cancel the presently effective rate Schedule
Nos. 1A and 2A. Such filing shall comply with General Order 96-A.

2. The effective date of the revised rate schedules shall be the date of
filing.

3. Cazadero Water Cozpany shall use a composite depreciation rate of 0.9%1
until plant composition changes to warrant a different rate.

4. Tnis resolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission
at its regular meeting on March 6, 1987. The following Coamissioners approved

it:

STANLEY W. HOULETT .
President f, / :
DONALD VIAL

FREDERICK R. DUDA L :
G. MITCHELL WILK. . . o VICTOR R. WEISSER

Commissioners. Executive Director

;

B .
fewg




APPRIDIX A
CAZADERO WATER C(MPANY
Summary of Farnings
(Pstimated Year 1936)

Iten

Utility Tstinated :

Branch Istimated

iFresent ¢ Requested: Fresent t Requested:

Rates ¢ Rates ¢ Rates

Rales

tAdopted

Operating Revenues
Flat
Metered
Total Revenues

Operating Fxypenses
Purchased Power
Materials
Contract Work
Trans. B(pa
Uncollectibles
Off. Serv. & Rent.
Office Supply
Prof. Services
Insurance
Gen. Expenses
Payroll

Sub-Total

Depreciation

Other Taxes

Incone Taxes
Total Expenses

Het Revenae

Rate Iase
Average Pilant
Avg Depr. Reserve
Net Piant

Iess:

Advances

$ 210 & 214

1,634

$ 180
7,612

T, TR 1,818

1,656

2,123
1,514
600

1,514
600

2,183
500
415
500
745
%6
bl

6,922

TN

67 372

620 V3%

0 200

318,481 5,158
(10,683)

(7,310)

Ho

476
6,22
513,84

318, 581
(3,172)
42,011

27,262
14,749
0

44,410
28,927
15,483

0

44,410
28,927
15,483

0

Contributions 0 0 0

Plus:

Rate Base:
Rate of Return

Yorking Cash
Matls & Suppls 2,544

o 0 0

2,544 -
18,027 18,027 14,749
Toss

Toss loss




APPENDIX B
Page |

Schedule No. 1A
ANNUAL GINFRAL METFRFD SFRVICE

AFPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on an annml btasis.

TERRITORY

(agadero and vicinity, Sonoma County.

RATES
Fer Meter
Yonthly Quantity Rate: Per Month

%r imcdlft. R EEE R E N R E N RN RN R Y E R EE AR R R RN R N AN NENN) $ OIBI

Per Meter
Annual Service Charge: (C)

1‘br5/8x3/4—imh MEYEr ceantsnesssassvnssnnsnrsss
For 3/4—inch LEYer stavsvsesnvsssssnseessansess
For 1-inch meter csssseeenvstscenssescnerss
I‘bl‘ 1"'[2“imhmet-er [ EEEEEENE R RN RN RN NN NN RN ENE
For 2-Inch meter tcesnresectntannssnssnanna

The Service tharge is a readiness-to-serve charge which

is applicadble to all metered service and to which is to be
added the monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

f. The annumal service charge applies to service during the 12-month
period commencing January { and is due in advance. If a permanent
resident of the area has been a customer of the utility for at least
12 months, he may elect, at the beginning of the calendar year, to pay
rorated service charges in advance at intervals of less than one year
monthly, bimonthly or quarterly) in accordance with the utility's
established billing periocds. Meters will be read and quantity chargés
billed monthly, bimonthly or quarterly in accordance with the utility's
established billing periods except that meters may be read and quantity
charges billed during the winter season at intervals greater than three

months.

[ il e ey ]
St S’

L

o~
S

o~

—
Saga®

£ s s b s o e (7Y

—
S




APPENDIX B
Page 2

Schedule Mo, 1A

SPECIAL OONDITIONS  {Continued)

2. ‘fhe opening b1 for metered service, except upon conversion from

flat rate service, shall be the ¢stablished annaal service charge for the (C)
service. ¥here initial service is estadblished after the first day of any
year, the portion of such anmual charge applicable to the current year

shall be detemmined by multiplying thé annual charge by one
three-hundred-sixty-fifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining

{n the calendar year. f%he balance of the payzent of the initial anmal
charge shall be credited agatinst the charges for thé succeeding amual
period. If service is not continued for at least one year after the date

of initial service, no refund of the initial annual charges shall be due

the customer.




APPEXDIX B
Page 3

Schedule No. 2A
ANNUAL GENFRAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service furnished on a limited
temporary basis.

TERRITORY
Cazadero and vicinity, Sonoma County.

RATES
Per Service Connection

Per Year

t. For a single-fanily residential unit,
incloding premises vessescsssssstsssenssnras $100.00 (1)

2. Ibr sa"—nill sEs eI G BRAGOEERAIRNOIBREESARNARNNOESS I%.m (I)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

f. Service under this schedule shall be linited to the premiscs now
being served hereander as of the effective date of this tariff sheet.

{RD OF APPENDIX B)




AYPENDIX C
COMPARISON OF RATES

A cooparison of present and Branch's recommended rates for wetered and flat
rate service is shown below:

METERFD SFRVICE ~ Per Meter Per Year
Present Reconmended

Service Charge! . Rates Rates

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter cevesnsssneesse S 32,40 $ 43.80
For 3/4“in0h meter sissnnsesrnenen 5?060 48-60
For f-inch meler svesacesnvennss 76.& 66.00
Yor t-l/z“inCh meler sessesarsassana ‘24.8) 92.40
POI‘ 2“inCh ﬂeter  EEEEENEENNN R NN 1720& |18.&)

Quantity Rates: Per Meter Per Month

First w) Cu-ft., OF 1€SS senasssrness incl. in min.

Next 1,200 ca.ft., per 100 cu.ft. coves $ 0.40

Next 3,5(D Cu-ft-, per 100 cafts soase 0.32

Next 9,000 ca.ft., per 100 cu.ft. «ie. 0.24

Over IO,QI) Cu-ftn. per 100 cu.fte senes 0.16

All ‘ater’ mr im cu'ft. [ EEEE R RN EENREN] s 0‘81

‘ FIAT RATE SERVICE Per Service per Year

Single fanily residential unit «ociveens $36.00  $100.00
&mill TR R A EEEE R X E RN N R N N NN N N NN N 84-&) lmlw

A comparison of custozer bills on a prorated monthly Yasis at present and
Branch recommended rates for 1986 test year for a 5/8 x 3f/4-inch meter is shown
below:

Usage Recozmended Anount Percent
100 cu.ft. i Bills Increase Increase

0 3 $0.95 35
3 i25
6 (ave) : ii8
10 it4
15 in
20 _ 118
30 127
50 136
100 176




APPENDIX D
Page 1

ATOPTED QUANTITIES
{Test Year 1986)

Neme of Coapany: OCazadero ¥ater Company

Net-to-Gross Multiplier: N/A
Federal Tax Rate: 154
State Tax Rate: ($200 pinimmn)
Iocal Franchise Tax Rate: o%
Business Iicense! (4; 4
Uncollectidle Rates: ot
penses

1. Parchased Power (Electric)
Facific Gas and Klectric Company

Total Cost ($) $1,590

Rate Schedunle A-1

Eff. Sch. Date 11 /86

k¥n used 15,943

. $/k’ll'h -09910

2. Puarchased Water: None

3. Pump Twx-Replenishment Tax: None

4. Payroll and Enployee Benefits: $6,922

5. Payroll Taxes 82

- 6. Ad Valoren Taxes: 3165
: Tax Rate 1.02%
Assessed Value $16,222




APPENDIX D
Page 2

ADOP?FD QUANTITIES
(Test Year 1935)

Service Connections

f. Meter Siee:
SB x3/ n [P A EENEEER IR E NN NNEENERIHM] 147
1" I EE AN EEEE R R R E R RN RN NNN] 1
Metered Yater Sales to Design Rates: 10,225 Cef
3. Flat Rate:

Single fanily residence «eeesvess
&.Hnin PR NN EEEERNNERENNEINNEHNEMSEMNEI®E;N}N]

ADOPTED TAX CAICULATIONRS

1836
Iten Adopted Rates

COFT TIT

Operating Revenues 815,365 $15,365

Operating Expenses 13,528 13,528
faxes Other Than Income 182 B2
Tax Depreciation 312 312
State Income Tax - 20

Sub-total Deduction 14,63 14,882

State Taxadble Incooe
State Income Tax

Federal Taxable Income 483

Federal Income Tax

12

Total Income Tax 212

(END OF APPENDIX D)




